
 

 

 

 

EUROPEAN COMMITTEE OF SOCIAL RIGHTS 
COMITÉ EUROPÉEN DES DROITS SOCIAUX 
 
 
 
 

 
DECISION ON THE MERITS 

 
Adoption: 28 June 2011 

 
Notification: 18 July 2011 

 
Publicity: 9 November 2011 

 

 
 

Centre on Housing Rights and Evictions (COHRE) 
 v. France 

 
Complaint No. 63/2010 

 
 

The European Committee of Social Rights, committee of independent experts 
established under Article 25 of the European Social Charter ("the Committee”), during its 
251st session attended by: 
 

Messrs  Luis JIMENA QUESADA, President 
Colm O’CINNEIDE, Vice-Président 
Jean-Michel BELORGEY, General Rapporteur 

Ms   Csilla KOLLONAY LEHOCZKY 
Messrs  Andrzej SWIATKOWSKI 

Lauri LEPPIK 
Ms   Birgitta NYSTRÖM 
Messrs  Rüçhan IŞIK 

Petros STANGOS 
Alexandru ATHANASIU 

Ms   Elena MACHULSKAYA 
Mr   Giuseppe PALMISANO 
Ms   Karin LUKAS 

 
Assisted by Mr Régis BRILLAT, Executive Secretary, 



 - 2 - 

 
Having deliberated on 28 June 2011, 
 
On the basis of the report presented by Mr Luis JIMENA-QUESADA, 
 
Taking into consideration its decision to give precedence to this complaint in view of the 
seriousness of the allegations,  
 
Delivers the following decision adopted on this date: 
 
 
PROCEDURE 
 
1. The complaint presented by the Centre on Housing Rights and Evictions (“the 
COHRE”) was registered on 15 November 2010. It alleges that the evictions of Roma 
from their dwellings and their expulsions from France in the summer of 2010 breach 
Articles 16 (right of the family to social, legal and economic protection), 31 (right to 
housing) and 19§8 (guarantees concerning deportation) of the Revised Charter. The 
complainant organisation also alleges that the facts in question constitute discrimination 
(Article E) in the enjoyment of the aforementioned rights. 
 
2. The Committee declared the complaint admissible on 25 January 2011. 
 
3. In accordance with Article 7 paragraphs 1 and 2 of the Protocol providing for a 
system of collective complaints (“the Protocol”) and with the Committee’s decision on 
the admissibility of the complaint, on 28 January 2011 the Executive Secretary 
communicated the text of the admissibility decision to the French Government (“the 
Government”) and to the COHRE. On 1 February 2009, he also sent the decision to the 
States Parties to the Protocol and the states that have made a declaration in 
accordance with Article D§2, and to the organisations referred to in Article 27§2 of the 
Charter. 
 
4. In accordance with Rule 26 in fine of the Committee’s Rules, the Committee set 
10 March 2011 as the deadline for presentation of the Government's submissions on the 
merits and 14 April 2011 for COHRE’s response on the merits.  
 
5. The Government’s submissions on the merits were registered on 10 March 2011 
and the COHRE’s response to them was registered on 14 April 2011. The Government 
was invited to reply to the latter by 20 May 2011, but it allowed this deadline to elapse 
without submitting any reply. 
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SUBMISSIONS OF THE PARTIES 
 
A. – The complainant organisation 
 
6. The COHRE alleges that the situation of Roma in France deteriorated 
significantly following the announcement on 21 and 28 July 2010 by the President of the 
French Republic that a new concerted policy of forced eviction of so-called unlawful 
camps and mass expulsions from France was to be implemented. 
 
7. In COHRE’s view, the forced evictions and the mass expulsions which were 
carried out during the summer of 2010 took place against a background of coercion and 
violence, amounting to a violation of Articles 31§2 and 19§8 of the Revised Charter, as 
well as a violation of Article E taken in conjunction with each of these provisions.  
 
8. Moreover, since the circular of 5 August 2010 addressed to police chiefs by the 
Director of the Minister of the Interior's private office, instructed them to evict the 
unlawful Roma settlements as a priority, the COHRE considers that the situation was 
characterised by a clear intention to discriminate against Roma, amounting to a violation 
of Article E taken in conjunction with Articles 31§2 and 19§8. 
 
B – The Government  
 
9. The Government asks the Committee to find that there has been no violation of 
the Charter because the expulsion of Roma from France was based on strictly individual 
decisions and, since they were in the country unlawfully, the Charter provisions on the 
right to housing were not applicable to them. 
 
10. The Government also draws the Committee's attention to the fact that the circular 
of 5 August 2010 has been replaced by a new circular of 13 September 2010, signed by 
the Minister of the Interior, in which all reference to Roma has been deleted. 
 
11. Finally, the Government also states that the evictions and expulsions of Roma in 
the summer of 2010 were declared to be compatible with European Union law by the 
European Commission. 
 
 
 
RELEVANT DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL LAW 
 
A. –  Domestic law 
 
a) Right to housing 
 
12. The main relevant legislation on the right to housing applicable in the instant case 
is: 



 - 4 - 

 

 The Right to Housing Act, No 90-449 of 31 May 1990:  
"Section 1:  
Securing the right to housing is a duty of solidarity for the entire nation.”  

 

 Act 2007-290 of 5 March 2007 establishing an enforceable right to housing and 
introducing various measures to promote social cohesion, known as the “DALO 
Act”: 
"Section 1:  
The State shall secure the right to decent and independent housing, as referred to in Section 1 of the 
Right to Housing Act, No. 90-449 of 31 May 1990, for all persons residing in French territory lawfully 
and on a permanent basis, as defined in an order of the Conseil d'Etat, who have insufficient 
resources to obtain or retain such housing themselves.  
 
This right shall be exercised through a conciliation procedure followed, if necessary, by a judicial 
appeal as specified in this section and in Articles L. 441-2-3 and L. 441-2-3-1.” 

 

b) The expulsion procedure  
 
13. The main legislation on expulsions to which the parties refer concerns freedom of 
movement and the right of residence, in particular: 
 

 Act 2006-911 of 24 July 2006, transposing into French law Directive 2004/38/EC on 
the right of citizens of the Union and their family members to move and reside freely 
within the territory of the member states 

 

 National code governing the entry and residence of foreign nationals and the 
right of asylum (CESEDA) 
Art. L. 121-1:  
For entitlement to residence, beyond a period of 3 months, European Union citizens must be able to 
demonstrate that they have employment or another source of income and do not constitute “a burden 
on the social assistance system”.  
 
Article 511-1 
The administrative authorities “may, in a reasoned decision, require nationals of a member state of the 
European Union, another state party to the European Economic Area Agreement or Switzerland to 
leave French territory when they can no longer show that they have a right of residence, as provided 
for in Article 121-1. 
Foreign nationals subject to this requirement to leave French territory must do so within one month of 
its notification. Beyond this period, the authorities shall enforce the decision of their own motion.” 
 

 Decree 2005-615 of 30 May 2005 in application of book V of CESEDA 
concerning expulsion 
"Article 2: Foreign nationals against whom expulsion orders are issued shall be informed of this in a 
special notification.  
This notification shall be issued by the prefect of the département of residence of the foreign nationals 
concerned or if they are detained in prison by the prefect of the département in which the prison is 
located."  
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14. The following circulars relate to the implementation of the above rules: 
 

 Interministerial circular DPM/ACI3/2006/522 of 7 December 2006 on assistance 
for the repatriation of foreign nationals unlawfully in the country or in a 
destitute state 
"Those eligible for assistance with voluntary repatriation include: 
- foreign nationals who have been notified of rejection of their application for residence rights or a 
renewal of their residence permit and who have been invited or ordered to leave French territory, 
unless they are in administrative detention. In particular, this category includes persons who have 
been issued with a final rejection decision by OFPRA (French office for refugees and stateless 
people) or the refugees' appeals commission and who have been invited by the prefectoral authorities 
to leave French territory or are required to do so within one month. The programme is particularly 
aimed at families;. 
- foreign nationals who have been issued with a removal order other than under paragraphs 5, 7 and 8 
of Article L. 511-1 of the code governing the entry and residence of foreign nationals and the right of 
asylum, unless they are in administrative detention. (…) 
 
3.3.2. Specific provisions on assistance with voluntary repatriation: 
When persons respond favourably to proposed assistance with voluntary repatriation their removal 
order will be suspended while the application is being investigated and until notification by the 
prefecture of acceptance or rejection of the application. Those concerned shall be informed of the 
suspension, which will continue until the investigating body reaches a decision. 
In the event of a favourable decision, the notification will specify the amount of the financial assistance 
and the arrangements for its payment, including the timetable. 
Following investigations leading to favourable decisions, the office responsible for supervising the 
repatriation will inform the relevant embassy or consular authorities of the countries concerned of the 
decision and provide any other information likely to facilitate the return. The consular authorities of the 
country concerned will in no circumstances be informed of the existence of or reasons for the removal 
order.” 
 

 Circular IOC/K/1016329J of 24 June 2010 concerning illegal settlements states 
that: 
"If law enforcement agencies are required to intervene to evacuate illegal settlements they shall carry 
out identity checks on those present, on the basis of Article 78-2 of the Criminal Procedure Code (…)". 

 

 Circular IOC/K/1017881 of 5 August 2010 on the eviction of illegal settlements 
states that: 
On 28 July 2010, the President of the Republic set clear objectives for the eviction of illegal camping 
sites.. Within 3 months, 300 unlawful sites must be cleared, with priority given to those occupied by 
Roma. In a speech in Grenoble on 30 July, the President called for the sites to be dismantled by 
September.  
It is therefore the responsibility of the prefect of each département to organise (…) the systematic 
dismantling of the unlawful sites, particularly those occupied by Roma.  
(…) the operations against these sites since 28 July have led to only a very limited number of 
removals from the country. The operations reflect a firm commitment by the Government to ensuring 
that the authority of the state is respected. They require a full mobilisation of personnel on your own 
part and that of all the departments concerned, with priority given to illegal sites occupied by Roma. 
(…) 
The operations must not simply result in a dispersal of those concerned. Particular care must 
therefore be taken to ensure that the occupants do not simply move elsewhere, and steps must be 
taken to prevent the establishment on new unlawful Roma camping sites. You must take all possible 
steps to prevent new camps from being set up. (…) 

http://www.ofii.fr/IMG/pdf/circulaire07122006.pdf
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As part of the objectives that have been set, (…) prefects must carry out, within their geographical 
areas of responsibility, at least one operation per week, be it an evacuation, dismantling or expulsion, 
with priority being given to Roma."  

 

 Circular IOC/K/10/21288/J of 9 August 2010 from the minister's private office on 
the evacuation of illegal settlements states that: 
"The minister's private office must be regularly informed of progress on the implementation of the 
national policy to evacuate illegal settlements. The circular of 5 August 2010 specified the 
arrangements for weekly summary reports from départements.  
In addition to these weekly reports, I must ask you to inform me, at least 48 hours in advance, of any 
major operations or ones likely to attract media coverage. 

 
15. The Committee also takes account of the following domestic judicial decisions: 
 

 Decision 94-359 DC of the Constitutional Council of 19 January 1995 
establishing the right to a decent dwelling as an objective with constitutional status, 
with no limit to its application to foreign nationals lawfully resident in the country. 

 

 Decision 2011-625 DC of the Constitutional Council of 10 March 2011 finding 
that Section 90 of the Internal Security Policy and Programming Act was 
unconstitutional because it authorised, in the interests of protecting public order, "the 
emergency evacuation, at any time of year and with no consideration for their 
personal or family situation, of disadvantaged persons lacking decent 
accommodation". 

 

 Judgment of the Conseil d'Etat of 7 April 2011, Association SOS Racisme – 
Touche pas à mon pote, (No. 343387), stating that while the minister maintained 
that the purpose of the circular of 5 August 2010 was to ensure respect for the right 
of property and prevent threats to public hygiene, security and order, "this 
circumstance did not authorise him, in contravention of the principle of equality 
before the law, to implement a policy of evacuating unlawful settlements that 
specifically designated certain of their occupants on the basis of their ethnic origin", 
and therefore this circular had to be considered nul and void. 

 
B –  International sources 
 
a) United Nations  
 
16. Article 2 of the United Nations Convention on the Elimination of all forms of Racial 
Discrimination of 21 December 1965 reads: 
 
“1. States Parties condemn racial discrimination and undertake to pursue by all appropriate means and 
without delay a policy of eliminating racial discrimination in all its forms and promoting understanding 
among all races, and, to this end: 
 
(a) Each State Party undertakes to engage in no act or practice of racial discrimination against persons, 
groups of persons or institutions and to ensure that all public authorities and public institutions, national 
and local, shall act in conformity with this obligation; 
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(b) Each State Party undertakes not to sponsor, defend or support racial discrimination by any persons or 
organizations; 
 
(c) Each State Party shall take effective measures to review governmental, national and local policies, and 
to amend, rescind or nullify any laws and regulations which have the effect of creating or perpetuating 
racial discrimination wherever it exists; 
 
(d) Each State Party shall prohibit and bring to an end, by all appropriate means, including legislation as 
required by circumstances, racial discrimination by any persons, group or organization; 
 
(e) Each State Party undertakes to encourage, where appropriate, integrationist multiracial organizations 
and movements and other means of eliminating barriers between races, and to discourage anything which 
tends to strengthen racial division. 
 
2. States Parties shall, when the circumstances so warrant, take, in the social, economic, cultural and 
other fields, special and concrete measures to ensure the adequate development and protection of certain 
racial groups or individuals belonging to them, for the purpose of guaranteeing them the full and equal 
enjoyment of human rights and fundamental freedoms. These measures shall in no case entail as a 
consequence the maintenance of unequal or separate rights for different racial groups after the objectives 
for which they were taken have been achieved.” 

 
17. Article 11 of the United Nations International Covenant on Economic, Social and 
Cultural Rights of 16 December 1966, reads: 
 
“The States Parties to the present Covenant recognize the right of everyone to an adequate standard of 
living for himself and his family, including adequate food, clothing and housing and to the continuous 
improvement of living conditions. The State Parties will take appropriate steps to ensure the realization of 
this right, recognizing to this effect the essential importance of international cooperation based on free 
consent.” 
 

18. The United Nations Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights made the 
following comments as to adequate housing and forced evictions: 
 

 General Comment 4 
“8. (a) (…) Notwithstanding the type of tenure, all persons should possess a degree of security of 
tenure which guarantees legal protection against forced eviction, harassment and other threats. 
States Parties should consequently take immediate measures aimed at conferring legal security of 
tenure upon those persons and households currently lacking such protection, in genuine consultation 
with affected persons and groups. (…) 
 
“18. (…) instances of forced eviction are prima facie incompatible with the requirements of the 
International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights and can only be justified in the most 
exceptional circumstances, and in accordance with the relevant principles of international law.” (Doc. 
E/1992/23: “The right to adequate housing”)  

 

 General Comment 7 
“13. States parties shall ensure, prior to carrying out any evictions, and particularly those involving 
large groups, that all feasible alternatives are explored in consultation with the affected persons, with 
a view to avoiding, or at least minimizing, the need to use force.” (…) 
 
15. Appropriate procedural protection and due process are essential aspects of all human rights but it 
is especially pertinent in relation to a matter such as forced evictions which directly invokes a large 
number of rights recognized in both International Human Rights Covenants [the International 
Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights and the International Covenant on Civil and 
Political Rights]. The Committee considers that the procedural protections which should be applied in 
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relation to forced evictions include: (a) an opportunity for genuine consultation with those affected; (b) 
adequate and reasonable notice for all affected persons prior to the scheduled date of eviction; (c) 
information on the proposed evictions and where applicable, on the alternative purpose for which the 
land or housing is to be used, to be made available in reasonable time to all those affected; (d) 
especially where groups of people are involved, government officials or their representatives to be 
present during an eviction; (e) all persons carrying out the eviction to be properly identified; (f) 
evictions not to take place in particularly bad weather or at night unless the affected persons consent 
otherwise; (g) provision of legal remedies; (h) provision, where possible, of legal aid to persons who 
are in need of it to seek redress from the courts. 
 
16. Evictions should not result in rendering individuals homeless or vulnerable to the violation of other 
human rights. Where those affected are unable to provide for themselves, the State Party must take 
all appropriate measures, to the maximum of its available resources, to ensure that adequate 
alternative housing, resettlement or access to productive land, as the case may be, is available.” (Doc. 
E/1998/22: “Forced evictions, and the right to adequate housing”)  

 
b) Council of Europe 
 
19. The Commissioner for Human Rights of the Council of Europe found that: 
 
“In addition to the Traveller community, a Roma community mainly from Romania, Bulgaria, Hungary and 
the Balkans has recently settled in France. Its members are in different situations. They may or may not 
have a residence permit, be asylum seekers or have entered the country without any documentation. 
There are an estimated 10,000 such people living in France in extremely uncertain conditions. Many 
Roma camps are comparable to shanty towns.” (Memorandum by following his visit to France from 21 to 
23 May 2008, document CommDH(2008)34, § 146) 
 

20. The European Commission against racism and intolerance (ECRI) found that :  
 
“(…) many Roma from the countries of central and eastern Europe, remain in an extremely precarious 
situation as regards access to decent housing (…). ECRI is concerned that a number of sources have 
pointed out that there is still a problem of brutal forced evictions from these camps involving the 
confiscation or destruction of personal belongings. In addition, in some cases the persons concerned are 
allegedly not necessarily being offered any decent alternative housing solution.” (4th report on France, 
adopted on 29 April 2010 and published on 15 June 2010, document CRI(2010)16, § 109) 
 

c) European Union 
 
21. Romanian and Bulgarian Roma have been citizens of the European Union since 1 
January 2007 and without prejudice to the specific transitional provisions of the Act of 
Accession to the European Union of Romania and Bulgaria they enjoy freedom of 
movement under Article 45 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union and 
Article 45 of the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union that can only be 
restricted on public policy grounds. In this context, the following directives and 
regulations have been relied on by the parties or are relevant to the complaint: 
 

 Directive 2000/43/EC of the Council of 29 June 2000 implementing the principle of 
equal treatment between persons irrespective of racial or ethnic origin; 
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 Directive 2004/38/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29 April 
2004 on the right of citizens of the Union and their family members to move and 
reside freely within the territory of the member states; 

 

 Regulation (EC) No 562/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 
March 2006 establishing a Community Code on the rules governing the movement of 
persons across borders (Schengen Borders Code); 

 

 Directive 2008/115/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 
December 2008 on common standards and procedures in Member States for 
returning illegally staying third-country nationals. 

 
22. Finally, in its Resolution of 9 September 2010 on the situation of Roma and on 
freedom of movement in the European Union (document P7_TA(2010)0312), the 
European Parliament:  
 
“(…) 3. Expresses its deep concern at the measures taken by the French authorities and by other Member 
States' authorities targeting Roma and Travellers and providing for their expulsion; urges those authorities 
immediately to suspend all expulsions of Roma (…);  
 
4. Emphasises that mass expulsions are prohibited by the Charter of Fundamental Rights and the 
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms and that such 
measures are in violation of the EU Treaties and EU law, since they amount to discrimination on the basis 
of race and ethnicity and a breach of Directive 2004/38/EC on the free movement of citizens and of their 
families in the EU; (…) 
 
7. Emphasises also that, in accordance with Directive 2004/38/EC, lack of economic means can in no 
circumstance justify the automatic expulsion of EU citizens (Recital 16, Article 14) and that restrictions on 
freedom of movement and residence on grounds of public policy, public security and public health can be 
imposed solely on the basis of personal conduct, and not of general considerations of prevention or ethnic 
or national origin”. 

 
 
THE LAW 
 
PRELIMINARY ISSUES 
 
Background 
 
23. In its decision on admissibility of 25 January 2011, the Committee referred to the 
seriousness of the COHRE allegations. It has therefore decided to give precedence to 
this complaint, in accordance with Rule 26 in fine of its Rules. 
 
24. The complainant organisation was deeply concerned about the deteriorating 
situation of Roma following the announcement in July 2010 by the French President of a 
new concerted policy of forced evictions from so-called illegal camp sites and mass 
expulsions from France of vulnerable persons, particularly Roma of Romanian and 
Bulgarian origin.  
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Material scope of the complaint  
 
25. The COHRE allegations originally referred to Articles 16 (right of the family to 
social, legal and economic protection), 19§8 (right of migrant workers and their families 
to protection and assistance – garantees concerning deportation) and 31§§1-2 (right to 
housing, adequate housing - reduction of homelessness) and to Article E (prohibition of 
discrimination) of the Revised Charter taken in conjunction with each of these 
provisions.  
 
26. The Committee notes however that the references to Article 16 and Article 31§1 
have been introduced incidentally. In fact, in the conclusion to its complaint (paragraph 
38), the COHRE only asks the Committee to find violations of Articles 31§2 and 19§8, 
taken alone and in conjunction with Article E. This request is repeated in the conclusion 
of the COHRE reply to the Government’s submissions on the merits (paragraph 20).  
 
27. The Committee also notes that the COHRE argues in particular that the forced 
evictions and mass expulsions in the summer of 2010 were part of a strategic plan 
based on the circular of 5 August 2010, under which priority would be given to the 
eviction of so-called illegal Roma camp sites by designating the occupants of these sites 
on the basis of their ethnic origin. 
 
28. The Committee considers that this allegation of racial discrimination in the 
enjoyment of rights under the Charter is inseparable from the other allegations, given 
the claim that the forced evictions and mass expulsions specifically concerned persons 
selected because of their ethnic origin. 
 
29. The Committee will examine the COHRE allegations in the following order:  

 Article E in conjunction with Article 31§2 (right to housing – reduction of 
homelessness);  

 Article E in conjunction with Article 19§8 (right of migrant workers and their families 
to protection and assistance – garantees concerning deportation). 
 
30. Finally, the Committee understands that in substance the COHRE is asking it to 
examine the situation of Roma who were removed resulting from the application of the 
aforementioned strategy in the summer of 2010 and have therefore been placed and 
continue to be placed in a situation which the COHRE considers to be in breach of the 
Charter. 
 
Personal scope of the Revised Charter  
 
31. The Committee notes that this complaint is specifically concerned with Roma 
migrants of Romanian and Bulgarian origin. The COHRE alleges that a high proportion 
of the 10 000 to 20 000 Roma migrants living in France originally came from Romania or 
Bulgaria. 
 
32. Although there is some dispute about the numbers of these nationals of States 
Parties to the Charter resident in France, the Committee considers that the fact that they 
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cannot be identified should not result in persons who are fully protected by the Charter 
being denied the rights it grants them. In addition, those of the population concerned 
who do not meet the definition in the Appendix cannot be deprived of their rights linked 
to life and dignity under the Charter (International Federation of Human Rights Leagues, 
FIDH v. France, Complaint No. 14/2003, decision on the merits of 8 September 2004, 
§ 32, Defence for Children International (DCI) v. the Netherlands, Complaint No. 
47/2008, decision on the merits of 20 October 2009, § 37, and COHRE v. Italy 
Complaint No. 58/2009, decision on the merits of 25 June 2010, §. 33). 
 
Impact of the law of the European Union  
 
33. According to the Government, the European Commission has stated that the 
evictions and expulsions of Roma in the summer of 2010 were compatible with 
European Union law and, consequently, should be compatible with the Charter. 
 
34. The Committee notes that, to date, the Commission has not initiated any 
proceedings against France concerning the discriminatory application of the right of 
freedom of movement. 
 
 
 
I. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE E TAKEN IN CONJUNCTION WITH ARTICLE 
31§2 
 
Article E – Non-discrimination 
 
The enjoyment of the rights set forth in this Charter shall be secured without discrimination on any ground 
such as race, colour, sex, language, religion, political or other opinion, national extraction or social origin, 
health, association with a national minority, birth or other status. 
 
Article 31 – The right to housing  
 
Part I:  “Everyone has the right to housing.” 
 
Part II:  “With a view to ensuring the effective exercise of the right to housing, the Parties undertake to 

take measures designed: 
 
(…) 
2 to prevent and reduce homelessness with a view to its gradual elimination; 
(…)” 
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A – Submissions of the parties 
 
1. The complainant organisation 
 
35. The COHRE maintains that the effective enjoyment by Roma, particularly Roma 
of Romanian and Bulgarian origin, of their right to housing, has significantly deteriorated 
since the French President announced on 21 and 28 July 2010 a new policy of forced 
evictions from so-called illegal sites. 
 
36. It considers that the fact that many Roma, including those in so-called illegal 
camp sites, live in poor quality dwellings is evidence of France's inability or 
unwillingness to meet its obligation to respect the right to housing of an adequate 
standard. Dealing with this situation by forced evictions without offering those concerned 
alternative accommodation constitutes a further violation of the right to housing.  
 
37. The COHRE also argues that the forced evictions in the summer of 2010 were 
carried out in total breach of the conditions laid down by the United Nations Committee 
on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights (see above) and of the Committee's own case-
law (in particular, Centre on Housing Rights and Evictions (COHRE) v. Italy, complaint 
No. 58/2009, decision on the merits of 25 June 2010). It states that these forced 
evictions took place against a background of coercion and violence and failed to respect 
the dignity of those concerned. 
 
38. The complainant organisation also draws attention to the discriminatory nature of 
the circular of 5 August 2010 instructing these forced evictions. In its response to the 
Government submissions on the merits, it argues that, even though this circular was 
withdrawn and replaced by a new circular of 13 September 2010, while it was in force it 
led to the events that, in its view, constituted a violation of Articles E and 31§2 of the 
Revised Charter. 
 
2. The Government  
 
39. In its submissions on the merits, the Government maintains that it can order 
evictions in the event of illegal occupation of a site or infringements of individual or 
collective interests. It also states that all of these evictions from illegal camps were 
conducted under judicial supervision. The aim was to maintain law and order and 
safeguard internal security within the limits of the Government’s responsibilities without 
targeting people because of their ethnic origin.  
 
40. The Government also maintains that the Romanian and Bulgarian nationals who 
are the subject of this complaint left their camps and French territory of their own accord 
by accepting the assistance for voluntary or humanitarian repatriation provided for in the 
circular of 7 December 2006 (see above), which offered them financial assistance of 
€ 300 per adult and € 100 per child. In addition to this assistance, those concerned 
would have been informed about the economic reintegration support programme run by 
the National Agency for the Reception of Foreigners and Migration (ANAEM) in 
Romania. 
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B – Assessment of the Committee 
 
41. The Committee recalls that illegal occupation of a site or dwelling may justify the 
eviction of the illegal occupants. However the criteria of illegal occupation must not be 
unduly wide, the eviction should take place in accordance with the applicable rules of 
procedure and these should be sufficiently protective of the rights of the persons 
concerned (European Roma Rights Centre (ERRC) v. Greece, Complaint No. 15/2003, 
decision on the merits of 8 December 2002004, § 51).  
 
42. Moreover, when evictions must take place, they must be carried out (i) in 
conditions that respect the dignity of the persons concerned; (ii) in accordance with rules 
that are sufficiently protective of the rights of the persons concerned (European 
Federation of National Organisations working with the Homeless (FEANTSA) v. France, 
Complaint No. 39/2006, decision on the merits of 5 December 2007, § 163). The 
Committee also recalls that when evictions are justified by the general interest, the 
authorities must take steps to rehouse or financially assist the persons concerned 
(Conclusions 2003, France, Italy, Slovenia, Sweden). 
 
43. Finally, persons or groups of persons who cannot effectively benefit from the 
rights provided by the legislation may be forced to adopt reprehensible behaviour in 
order to satisfy their needs. However, this circumstance can neither be held to justify 
any sanction or measure towards these persons, nor be held to continue depriving them 
of benefiting from their rights (European Roma Rights Centre (ERRC) v. Bulgaria, 
Complaint No. 31/2005, decision on the merits of 18 October 2006, § 53). 
 
44. In the light of these criteria, in its decision of 19 October 2009 on the merits of 
complaint No. 51/2008, European Roma Rights Centre (ERRC) v. France, the 
Committee found that the situation in France was in breach of Article 31§2 of the 
Revised Charter (see, in particular, §§ 69-71).  
 
45. In fact, the Committee considers that the background to this complaint reveals not 
just a lack of progress but also a clear deterioration in the situation. 
 
46. Thus, in its decision 2011-625 DC of 10 March 2011 on the Internal Security 
Policy and Programming Act, the French Constitutional Council declared paragraphs 1 
and 2 of Section 90 of the Act unconstitutional, after finding (grounds 55) that these 
provisions: 
 
"authorise the representative of the state to order the forced eviction of premises when the minimum forty-
eight hours' notice to quit set by that representative has not been observed and has not been suspended 
pending the result of the appeal provided for in paragraph II; that these provisions authorise the immediate  
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eviction, at any time of year and with no consideration for their personal or family situation, of 
disadvantaged persons lacking decent accommodation: that entitling these persons to lodge an appeal, 
with suspensive effect, cannot in this case offer sufficient safeguards to prevent a manifest imbalance 
between the need to protect public order and constitutionally protected rights and freedoms." 
 
47. In this case, the Committee considers that the Government has failed to 
demonstrate that the forced evictions of Roma of Romanian and Bulgarian origin in the 
summer of 2010 were carried out in conditions that respected their dignity or that they 
were offered alternative accommodation. Indeed, these evictions took place against a 
background of ethnic discrimination, involving the stigmatisation of Roma, and 
constraint, in the form of the threat of immediate expulsion from France (see below on 
the alleged violation of Article E in combination with Article 19§8), created by the circular 
of 5 August 2010. This was subsequently set aside by the Conseil d'Etat, which in its 
judgment of 7 April 2011 "Association SOS Racisme – Touche pas à mon pote" (No. 
343387, 30 March 2011) stated: 
 
"that the very wording of the circular of 5 August 2010 and its use of mandatory provisions of a general 
nature show that the purpose is to evict, as a matter of urgency, the illegal camp sites of Roma; that while 
the minister claims that it has been issued in order to ensure respect for the right of property and prevent 
threats to public hygiene, security and order, this circumstance does not authorise him, in contravention of 
the principle of equality before the law, to implement a policy of evicting unlawful camp sites that 
specifically identifies certain of their occupants on the basis of their ethnic origin". 
 
48. The Committee considers it beyond doubt not only that the Government failed to 
take due and positive account of the distinctive features of the group of the population 
concerned but also that the circular of 5 August 2010 was targeted directly at persons of 
Roma origin. Thus, the circular stated that: 
 
"On 28 July 2010, the President of the Republic set clear objectives for the evacuation of illegal camp 
sites.. Within 3 months, 300 unlawful sites must be cleared, with priority given to those occupied by Roma. 
In a speech in Grenoble on 30 July, the President called for the sites to be dismantled by the end of 
September".... "It is therefore the responsibility of the prefect of each département to organise the 
systematic dismantling of the unlawful sites, particularly those occupied by Roma." The operations require 
the mobilisation of all the departments concerned, "with priority given to illegal sites occupied by Roma".  
 
49. Moreover, the circular of 13 September 2010, which replaced that of 5 August 
2010, stated that 441 illegal camps had been evacuated since 28 July 2010, without 
denying that these 441 evacuations included the forced evictions of the Roma who are 
the subject of this complaint. The circular of 13 September also states that "the actions" 
resulting from, inter alia, the circular of 5 August 2010 "must continue" and that the 
current circular "replaces the previous instructions and circulars on the same subject, 
confirms the Interior-Immigration circular of 24 June 2010, and again reaffirms the 
obligation to evacuate illegal camp sites.  
 
50. In all events, the Committee notes that the Government has not denied that 
before it was withdrawn, the circular of August 2010 applied to the evictions that took 
place in the summer of 2010, the consequences of which continue to affect the rights of 
the Roma concerned.  
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51. In the light of the foregoing, the Committee considers that the application of the 
circular of 5 August 2010 has led to a clearly and directly discriminatory treatment based 
on the ethnic origin of the persons concerned. 
 
52. The Government has moreover failed to supply credible evidence to refute the 
the proof submitted by the complainant organisation based on research conducted by 
the European Roma Rights Centre (ERRC), referring, inter alia, to eye witness accounts 
from those concerned and information appearing in the press (ERRC, submission in 
relation to the analysis and consideration of legality under European Union law of the 
situation of Roma in France : factual update, 27 September 2010). 
 
53. Having regard to the adoption of measures, which are incompatible with human 
dignity and specifically aimed at vulnerable groups, and taking into account the active 
role of the public authorities in framing and implementing this discriminatory approach to 
security, the Committee considers that the relevant criteria (COHRE v. Italy, Complaint 
No. 58/2009, decision on the merits of 25 June 2010, § 76) have been met and that 
there was an aggravated violation of human rights from the standpoint of Article 31§2 of 
the Revised Charter. In reaching this conclusion, the Committee also takes into 
consideration the fact that it has already found violations in its decision of 19 October 
2009 on the merits of Complaint No. 51/2008, European Roma Rights Centre (ERRC) v. 
France.  
 
54. The measures in question also reveal a failure to respect essential values 
enshrined in the European Social Charter, in particular human dignity, and the nature 
and scale of these measures set them apart from ordinary Charter violations. These 
aggravated violations do not simply concern their victims or their relationship with the 
respondent state. They also pose a challenge to the interests of the wider community 
and to the shared fundamental standards of all the Council of Europe's member states, 
namely those of human rights, democracy and the rule of law. The situation therefore 
requires urgent attention from all the Council of Europe member states (Centre on 
Housing Rights and Evictions (COHRE) v. Italy, Complaint No. 58/2009, decision on the 
merits of 25 June 2010, § 78). The Committee invites them to publish its decision on the 
merits, once it has been notified to the parties and to the Committee of Ministers. 
Turning more specifically to the respondent Government, the finding of aggravated 
violations implies not only the adoption of adequate measures of reparation but also the 
obligation to offer appropriate assurances and guarantees of non-repetition and to 
ensure that such violations cease and do not recur.  
 
55. The Committee therefore holds that the conditions in which the forced evictions of 
Roma camps took place in the summer of 2010 were incompatible with human dignity 
and constitute a violation of Article E taken in conjunction with Article 31§2.  
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II. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE E TAKEN IN CONJUNCTION WITH ARTICLE 
19§8 
 
Article E – Non-discrimination 
 
The enjoyment of the rights set forth in this Charter shall be secured without discrimination on any ground 
such as race, colour, sex, language, religion, political or other opinion, national extraction or social origin, 
health, association with a national minority, birth or other status. 

 
Article 19 – The right of migrant workers and their families to protection and assistance 
 
Part I: “Migrant workers who are nationals of a Party and their families have the right to protection and 
assistance in the territory of any other Party.” 
 
Part II: “With a view to ensuring the effective exercise of the right of migrant workers and their families to 
protection and assistance in the territory of any other Party, the Parties undertake: 
 

(…) 
8  to secure that such workers lawfully residing within their territories are not expelled unless they 

endanger national security or offend against public interest or morality;  
 (…) 

 
A – Submissions of the parties 
 
1. The complainant organisation  
 
56. The COHRE considers that given the number of persons involved and the 
specific groups targeted by the legislation in question, in particular the circular of 5 
August 2010, the summer of 2010 expulsions constituted collective expulsions, within 
the meaning of the Committee's case-law. Moreover, the expulsions were governed by 
ethnic criteria and as such constituted racial discrimination. 
 
57. The COHRE considers that another violation has been constituted by the fact that 
family members who had been previously reunited with persons on whom expulsion 
orders were then served were themselves expelled on account of the expulsion of their 
family member. 
 
2. The Government  
 
58. The Government states that domestic legislation is compatible with Directive 
2004/38/EC on freedom of movement and residence in the European Union. The 
directive lays down certain requirements for stays greater than three months. Those 
concerned must be workers or self-employed persons in the host member state, have 
sufficient resources not to become a burden on the social assistance system of the host 
member state or be enrolled at a teaching establishment. 
 
59. The Government considers that many Roma migrants in France are in an 
unlawful situation. So when the EU nationals concerned do not have sufficient resources 
to avoid becoming – in the words of Directive 2004/38/EC, as transposed into the Code 
on the admission of foreigners and the right to asylum (CESEDA) – a burden on the 
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social assistance system of the host member state, they lose all residence rights. They 
are then liable to expulsion orders issued by the prefecture. In certain cases, those 
concerned may receive humanitarian and financial assistance. These rules apply 
equally to all Community nationals and are not therefore discriminatory, within the 
meaning of Article E of the Revised Social Charter.  
 
60. With regard to the description of the expulsions as "collective", the Government 
states that each person concerned had the opportunity to put arguments against his or 
her expulsion to the competent authorities on an individual basis. The expulsions could 
not therefore be deemed to be collective. The Government also argues that unlawfully 
present Roma enjoy the same procedural safeguards as any other nationals who are 
expelled or evicted. 
 
61. Finally, according to the Government, the aim was to maintain law and order and 
safeguard internal security without in any way targeting people because of their ethnic 
origin. In addition, the unauthorised dwellings and occupations concerned failed to meet 
essential hygiene standards and posed a threat to public order. 
 
B – Assessment of the Committee 
 
62. The Committee acknowledges that Article 19§8, which obliges States to prohibit 
by law the expulsion of migrants lawfully residing in their territory, admits exceptions 
where they are a threat to national security, or offend against public interest or morality 
(Conclusions VI, Cyprus).  
 
63. However, the Committee recalls that expulsion for offences against public order 
or morality can only be considered to be in conformity with the Charter if the offences 
have given rise to a penalty for a criminal act, imposed by a court or a judicial authority. 
Moreover, the decision to expel cannot be based solely on the mere existence of a 
criminal conviction but must take into account all aspects of the non-nationals’ 
behaviour, as well as the circumstances and the length of time of their presence in the 
territory of the State (Conclusions XV-1, Germany). States must ensure that foreign 
nationals served with expulsion orders have a right of appeal to a court or other 
independent body, even in cases where national security, public order or morality are at 
stake (Conclusions IV, United-Kingdom). 
 
64. Moreover, migrant worker’s family members, who have joined him or her through 
family reunion, may not be expelled as a consequence of his or her own expulsion, 
since these family members have an independent right to stay in the territory 
(Conclusions XVI-1, Netherlands). 
 
65. The Committee considers that there is a very close link between the evictions 
from camps, as assessed from the standpoint of Article 31§2 (see above), and the 
expulsions of Roma individuals and families of Romanian and Bulgarian origin from 
France, which the complainant organisation challenges from the standpoint of Article 
19§8. In practice, the circular of 5 August 2010 explicitly established a sort of 
inseparable link between forced evictions and expulsions by describing the operational 
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steps to be taken in terms of "priority to illegal sites occupied by Roma", including "the 
eviction from illegal settlements and the immediate removal of foreign nationals 
unlawfully in the country". 
 
66. The Committee therefore believes that it has been demonstrated that returning 
Roma of Romanian and Bulgarian origin to their countries of origin was based on 
discriminatory provisions that directly targeted Roma individuals and families. The 
Committee reaches this conclusion for the following reasons: 
 

 Firstly, the discrimination involved in the expulsions is characterised by the same 
features as those considered earlier in connection with Article 31§2 and forced 
evictions. Thus according to the aforementioned ERRC survey "all the cases of 
removal of illegal immigrants reported in the media concerned Roma and the ERRC 
has yet to identify a single case of a return to Romania or Bulgaria that did not 
involve this community". Similarly, ECRI regretted "[learning] from a number of 
sources that Roma from the countries of central and eastern Europe suffer from a 
generally hostile climate of opinion, including racist prejudice, which also targets 
Travellers. ECRI notes that this prejudice is sometimes conveyed by the media. 
Roma are also sometimes the victims of racial discrimination, and even racist 
violence. A number of sources consider that the measures taken to combat racism in 
France do not constitute a sufficient response to anti-Gypsyism" (4th report on France 
§ 112). 

 

 Secondly, the collective nature of these expulsions is apparently confirmed by the 
examples cited in the ERRC report of mass expulsions with no consideration given to 
the individual circumstances of those concerned. It refers to dozens of orders to 
leave French territory, using standard forms with identical content (other than 
handwritten names and dates of birth), with no account taken of individuals' 
circumstances or how long they had already been in France. This supporting 
evidence (appendices 3 to 8 of the ERRC submission of 27 September 2010) has 
not really been challenged by the Government, which confines itself to stating, 
without further substantiation, that each order to leave French territory is based on 
an individual assessment.  

 

 Thirdly, although the precise number of expulsions of Roma of Romanian and 
Bulgarian origin is open to dispute, it is not contested that the number of these 
persons who were returned to their countries of origin increased considerably in the 
summer of 2010.  

 
67. The Committee notes that according to the European Court of Human Rights  
 
“collective expulsion, within the meaning of Article 4 of Protocol No. 4, is to be understood as any 
measure compelling aliens, as a group, to leave a country, except where such a measure is taken on the 
basis of a reasonable and objective examination of the particular case of each individual alien of the 
group. That does not mean, however, that where the latter condition is satisfied the background to the 
execution of the expulsion orders plays no further role in determining whether there has been compliance 
with Article 4 of Protocol No. 4”. (…) 
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In those circumstances and in view of the large number of persons of the same origin who suffered the 
same fate as the applicants, the Court considers that the procedure followed does not enable it to 
eliminate all doubt that the expulsion might have been collective” (Conka v. Belgium, no. 51564/99, 
judgment of 5 February 2002, paras. 59 and 61). 
 

68. The Committee has already ruled that this interpretation applies mutatis mutandis 
to the Revised Charter (Centre on Housing Rights and Evictions (COHRE) v. Italy, 
decision on the merits, 25 June 2010, §§ 155-156). In the light of the foregoing, it holds 
that the disputed facts in this case amounted to collective expulsions.  
 
69. As to the submissions of the Government that the Roma who were expelled from 
French territory “were in the country illegally", and that "the aim was to maintain law and 
order and safeguard internal security", the Committee considers that these are not 
consistent with the use of standard forms of orders to leave French territory with 
identical content, with no account taken of individual circumstances or how long those 
concerned had been in France. To the contrary, these expulsions were based on 
considerations relating to prevention and ethnic origin. The Government has not even 
substantiated its claim that the the Roma of Romanian and Bulgarian origin, the 
expulsion of whom is the subject of this complaint, were in the country unlawfully, having 
regard to the transitional provisions of the Act of Accession to the European Union of 
Romania and Bulgaria and the rights of entry and residence of citizens of the European 
Union and members of their families, as governed by Directive 2004/38/EC. 
 
70. Moreover, the implementation of the circular of 5 August 2010 represents a shift 
in the policy of the French authorities as compared with the circular of 24 June 2010, 
which stated that: 
 
"The mere occupation, on a collective basis, of a plot of land with no authorisation or title of ownership, or 
the mere existence of a camp site or the actions of a group of persons not individually identified, cannot 
be taken to constitute a collective threat. Article 27(2) § 2 of Directive 2004/38/EC clarifies the notion of a 
threat to public order, in the light of the case-law of the Court of Justice of the European Union: the 
personal conduct of the individual concerned must represent a genuine, present and sufficiently serious 
threat affecting one of the fundamental interests of society."  
 
71. The Committee notes that, according to the circular of 5 August 2010, a threat to 
public order results from the mere existence of unlawful Roma camps. The Committee 
considers that this does not constitute an adequate justification in terms of protection of 
public order. 
 
72. Finally, the Government justifies the measures taken against Roma of Romanian 
and Bulgarian origin in the summer of 2010, by invoking the "voluntary" nature of their 
return, under the auspices of the humanitarian repatriation assistance programme 
provided for in the circular of 7 December 2006.  
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73. The Committee considers that in practice these so-called "voluntary" returns are 
disguised forms of forced collective expulsions, given that: 
 

 The returns in question were "accepted" under the conditions laid down in the 
circular of 5 August 2010, that is subject to the constraint of forced eviction and the 
real threat of expulsion from France. 

 

 In particular, the willingness to accept financial assistance of € 300 per adult and 
€ 100 per child reveals a "situation of destitution or extreme uncertainty" (as the 
Government itself puts it in its submissions on the merits) in which the absence of 
economic freedom poses a threat to the effective enjoyment of their political freedom 
to come and go as they choose. 

 
74. The Committee therefore finds it impossible to conclude that given these 
conditions, the returns were accepted voluntarily.  
 
75. In connection with Roma from central and eastern Europe, in its aforementioned 
fourth report ECRI pointed out that they were particularly affected by the "policy of 
setting targets" for the removal of non-citizens from France, and continued: 
 
"they underline that as a consequence they are specially affected by the humanitarian return procedure 
applicable to nationals of EU member states. This procedure, which was introduced in 2006, consists in 
proposing assistance for the return of foreigners in a state of destitution or extreme precariousness, 
whether or not they are legally resident in French territory.. The authorities stress the voluntary nature of 
such returns and the assistance given to the persons concerned. However, reports have denounced the 
system's ineffectiveness, in particular because EU nationals can return to French territory, and some have 
already done so, and, above all, because returns are not genuinely voluntary in nature. Some migrant 
Roma who leave the country under these circumstances reportedly do so under pressure and not on a 
voluntary basis" (paragraph 108). 
 
76. Moreover, the Government has produced no evidence of real co-operation with 
the Romanian or Bulgarian authorities to manage these repatriations. 
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77. The European Court of Human Rights considered inacceptable any waiver of the 
right not to be subjected to racial discrimination as such a waiver “would be counter to 
an important public interest" (D.H. and others v. Czech Republic, judgment of 13 
November 2007, para. 204, as well as Orsus v. Croatia, judgment of 16 March 2010, 
para. 178). 
 
78. The Committee considers that the same reasoning applies in this case, and that 
Roma consented to repatriation under constraint and against a background of racial 
discrimination. Since the Roma of Romanian and Bulgarian origin were forced to give 
their consent, therefore, they cannot be assumed to have waived their right to freedom 
of movement and their right of residence under Article 19§8 of the Revised Charter, 
rights that are also considered fundamental in EU law (Article 45 of the Union's Charter 
of Fundamental Rights).  
 
79. The Committee therefore concludes that the expulsion of Roma to Romania and 
Bulgaria in the summer of 2010 constitutes a violation of Article E in conjunction with 
Article 19§8 of the Revised Charter. 
 
 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
80. For these reasons the Committee concludes unanimously 
 

 that there is a violation of Article E taken in conjunction with Article 31§2; 
 

 that there is a violation of Article E taken in conjunction with Article 19§8. 

 


